
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Tuesday, 27 June. 2017

Governance Officer Andrea Hedges
for this meeting: 01302 736716

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Sub-Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Wednesday, 5th July, 2017
TIME:      9.30 am

Items for Discussion:

Page No.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 18th May, 
2017. 

1 - 2

A.     Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence Bargain 
Beers, 248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH. 

3 - 40

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman and Steve Cox



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 18TH MAY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 18TH MAY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, Charlie Hogarth and Sue McGuinness.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 3RD MAY, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 3rd May, 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - GET IN THE SPIRIT, 20 STATION 
ROAD, ASKERN, DN6 0JA 

The Sub-Committee considered an Application for a new premises licence in respect 
of ‘Get in the Spirit’, 20 Station Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 OJA. 

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the persons making representations and 
Responsible Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.  Copies of the 
representations were attached at Appendix E to the report.  

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.  

In presenting the report, the Licensing Officer informed Members that after receiving the 
notice of the hearing, one of the persons making representations had contacted the 
Licensing Office, stating that they had no knowledge of the objection and denied signing 
the document.  As a result, this person’s objection had been withdrawn.

The Applicant made representations regarding his application and answered 
questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the Council Chamber, to allow the Members of the 
Sub-Committee to deliberate on the application. 

The Committee reached the following decision:-

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered an 
Application for a new Premises Licence for ‘Get in the Spirit’, 20 Station 
Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 OJA’, and having taken into account the 
relevance of the written representations made and the evidence presented 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

at the meeting, the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, decided to grant the application in the terms set out in 
Appendix B of the Agenda.

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reason:-

The interested parties did not attend, but submitted in their written 
representations that a further licenced premise would add to problems of 
crime, disorder and public nuisance.

The applicant submitted that there had been no problems with the premises 
during the time they had been operating with Temporary Event Notices and 
they felt some of the representations were vexatious.  Furthermore, they 
noted that the area is not in a Cumulative Impact Area.

The Sub-Committee found that the Applicant showed a commitment to 
promoting the licensing objectives both in the operating schedule and in 
their representations today.  Also, the Sub-Committee noted that there had 
been no representations by any of the responsible authorities such as the 
Police or Environmental Health.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 2



   
                    
 

 
To the Chair and Members of the  
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence  
 

Bargain Beers, 248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a review of an existing premises licence in respect of Bargain Beers, 248 
Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH. The procedure for considering the 
application is set out at Appendix A. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The premises concerned are currently licensed to sell alcohol for consumption 

off the premises, Monday to Sunday 09.00 - 21.00.  
 
5. The application for a review of the premises licence has been brought by a 

Responsible Authority, Trading Standards, in relation to 'the prevention of 
crime and disorder' and 'public safety' licensing objectives. 

 
6. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.  
 

7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 
8. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D. 
 
9. A copy of the premises licence is attached at Appendix E. 
 
10. A representation from a Responsible Authority, Environmental Health (Health 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



& Safety), in support of the review is attached at Appendix F. 
 
11. A letter from South Yorkshire Police in support of the review is attached at 

Appendix G. 
 
12. On 9th June 2017, during the consultation period for the review, applications 

were received to Transfer the Premises licence and vary the Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) both with immediate effect to, Mr Mayilvahanam 
Ranjan.  

 
13. On 14th June 2017, Mr Ranjan formerly withdrew both the Transfer and DPS 

applications, meaning that the Premises Licence reverts back to show that the 
licence holder and DPS are Kulwinder Singh Wadhwa. 

 
14. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act, for a review of a premises licence must be 
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence 
before it. 

 
15. The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application for review was sent 

to the Premises Licence holder and Responsible Authorities.  
 
16. Details of the application have been published on the Council website and 

displayed on a notice both at the premises and in the Civic Office. 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
17. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence, and therefore 
no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered. 

 
18. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 

is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 

 Modify the conditions of the premises licence 

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 

 Remove the designated premises supervisor 

 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

 Revoke the licence 
 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES  
 
19.  
 

 Outcomes  Implications  
 All people in Doncaster benefit 

from a thriving and resilient 
economy. 
 

It is recognised that Licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses and places of 
employment. 

Page 4



 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans 

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services 

 

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this priority when making 
licensing decisions.  
 
The licensing objectives are: 
 

1. Prevent crime and disorder 
2. Prevent public nuisance 
3. Public safety 
4. Protection of children from 

harm 

 

 People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities   

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living 
 

 
 

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives (see above), 
will have regard to this priority 
when making licensing decisions.   

 
 People in Doncaster benefit from 

a high quality built and natural 
environment. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living 

It is recognised that Licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses, places of employment 
and potential assets to the 
community.  
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this priority when making 
licensing decisions 

 

 All families thrive. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting
[...]
rest to do 
so, but it shall otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s 
absence. 

 
(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority 

shall consider the application, representations or notice made by that 
party. 

 
(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the 

parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned. 

 

Page 9



4. Procedure at the Hearing 
 
 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 

following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 

and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses. 

 
(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 

further information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion 
of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the 
Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any 
other party that wishes to question the Applicant may request 
permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant. 

 
(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or gi
[...]
 

 
Name of Premises:  Bargain Beers 

 
Address:  248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH 
 

 

1.  On the 10th February 2017 the premises failed a test purchase operation for 

 the sale of illicit tobacco. 

 

2.  On the 8th March 2017 officers from Doncaster Council while executing a 

 warrant discovered and seized, from a vehicle linked to these premises, a 

 significant quantity of illicit tobacco and cigarettes including some of which 

 were shown to be counterfeit. 

 

Further information can be found in the Application for Review at Appendix D 

  

Page 13



APPENDIX C 
Ordnance Survey Location Plan 

 

 

Page 14



Page 15

davidsm
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX D



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Doncaster Council 
Business Safety & Licensing, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Kulwinder Singh Wadhwa 
26 Hamilton Road 
Doncaster 
DN4 5BB 

Contact: Licensing Office 
Tel: (01302) 737590 

E-mail: licensing@doncaster.gov.uk 
Web: www.doncaster.gov.uk/licensing 

Our Ref: LN/201400436 
Your Ref:  

Date: 14 June 2017 
 
Dear Licence holder, 
 
Premises Licence - LN/201400436 - Licensing Act 2003 
Bargain Beers, 248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH 
 
Please find enclosed the Premises Licence issued in respect of the above 
premises.  Please take time to read the notes below and the licence attached in 
full. 
 

1) The holder of the licence must ensure that the licence or a certified copy 
along with all the conditions applicable to the licence is kept at the licensed 
premises.  The licence must be in the custody of the licence holder or with a 
person who works at the premises who has been nominated in writing by 
the licence holder to have custody of the licence. 

 
2) The licence holder must ensure that the summary of the licence or a 

certified copy of the summary is prominently displayed at the premises. 
 
3) Where the licence allows 
[...]
ses supervisor where the premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol: 
 

LN/201600406 Doncaster Council  
 

Page 27



LN/201400436 

Date Printed: 14/06/2017  Page 6 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol 
 
Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must 
include the following conditions.  
 
Note: Conditions 3,4, and 6 apply where the licence authorises the consumption of 
alcohol on the premises (see Part 1). 
  
1) No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 
 a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in  
  respect of the premises licence, or 
 b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not   
  hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
2) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 

authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
5) (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder 

must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of 
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises 

licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is 
carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either – 
(a) a holographic mark, or 
(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

 
7)  

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 
permitted price. 

 
2.  For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1— 
 
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic 
[...]
ions 2004 
 
Storing and selling smuggled foreign labelled alcohol is a crime as the products are 
labelled in a foreign language and cannot be understood by the purchasers. This is a 
breach of The Food Information Regulations 2014. 
 
 
Please note that representations should be confined to matters which are 
about the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  In the case of a variation they must be confined only to 
the matters being varied.   
This representation will be disclosed to the applicant and will form part of 
public documents should the matter proceed to a hearing.  You are 
respectfully requested to consider the requirements of the Data Protection Act 
and ensure you have obtained the permission, where required, of any person 
whose personal details are included in your representation. 

Date Submitted 30th May 2017 

 

 

 

Page 38

mailto:licensing@doncaster.gov.uk


 1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

South Yorkshire Police 
Carbrook House 
Carbrook Hall Road 
Sheffield 
S9 2EH 
 
 
RE- Sale of Illicit Tobacco  
 
Bargain Beers 
248 Balby Road 
Balby 
Doncaster 
DN4 0QH 
 
 
Following on from a failed test purchase on 10th February 2017 where a 
packet of Amber Leaf hand rolling tobacco was purchased by Doncaster 
Trading Standards team and found to be incorrectly packaged under section 
12 Consumer Protection Act 1987. 
 
A warrant was executed on 8th March 2017 by Doncaster Trading Standards, 
a search of Bargain Beers  and a vehicle belonging to the Premise Licence 
Holder, revealed a further amount of incorrectly packaged tobacco (0.54k) and 
cigarettes (5,6020 cigarettes), due to the recovery of the tobacco and 
cigarettes the premise was taken to review by Trading Standards. 
 
South Yorkshire Police support Doncaster Trading Standards review of the 
premise.  The sale of illicit tobacco can be linked to organised crime, and 
these premises are providing an outlet for such activity to be carried out. 
 
This has the potential to lead to a rise in Crime & Disorder within the 
Doncaster area. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 39

davidsm_3
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX G

davidsm_4
Typewritten Text
Received by email 12/06/2017



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 18th May, 2017.
	Minutes

	5 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence Bargain Beers, 248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH.
	i lic sub 050717 Bargain Beers, Balby - Appendix D
	i lic sub 050717 Bargain Beers, Balby - Appendix E1
	i lic sub 050717 Bargain Beers, Balby - Appendix E2
	i lic sub 050717 Bargain Beers, Balby - Appendix F
	i lic sub 050717 Bargain Beers, Balby - Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman and Steve Cox.

1 Declarations of interest, if any. 

No declarations made at the meeting.

2 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 18th May, 2017. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 18th May, 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence Bargain Beers, 248 Balby 
Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH. 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of ‘Bargain Beers’, 248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH, 
following an application made by the Trading Standards Responsible Authority. 

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘Public Safety’ Licensing objectives. A summary of the 
application was attached as Appendix B to the report.  

Representations from Environmental Health (Health and Safety) and South Yorkshire 
Police in support of the review were attached at Appendices F and G to the report, 
respectively.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Representatives from the Trading Standards Authority and Environmental Health 
(Health and Safety) addressed the Committee and answered questions. 

The Premises Licence Holder and a representative acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licensing Holder were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and 
answered questions. 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.



A. 2

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence in respect of ‘Bargain 
Beers’, 248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH and having taken into 
account the evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, decided to revoke the Licence. 

The Committee noted that alcohol that had been smuggled, was found in the 
premises and when identified had not been removed despite advice being 
given that it should be disposed and not stored. And that following Magistrates 
authorising some surveillance, this witnessed tobacco being taken from a car 
belonging to the premises licence holder to the premises and then sold. 

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reasons:

The Sub-Committee have determined that the crime prevention objective has 
been undermined.  The Committee believe that the premises have been used 
for the sale of illicit tobacco and the storage of smuggled alcohol and feel the 
premises have been trading irresponsibly by selling and storing illicit tobacco 
and smuggled alcohol.

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the acceptance of the issues by the premises 
owner, but they had no confidence that these issues would be resolved.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


